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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:

Messrs M Peacock and N C Perry

Scheme
:

BECA Retirement Benefit Scheme

Respondents
:
1.
Mr N Coleborn, managing director of Advertising Workshop (D A Coleborn) Limited (Advertising Workshop)



2.
The trustee of the Scheme (the Trustee)



3.
Century Life

THE COMPLAINTS
 AUTONUM 
The Complainants complain of injustice caused by maladministration on the part of Advertising Workshop, in that payment of the employer’s contributions to the Scheme by Advertising Workshop were delayed.  The Complainants say that the maladministration caused injustice, in particular distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Complainants were members of the Scheme and employees of Advertising Workshop.  The Scheme is an industry-wide pension arrangement operated by the British Exhibition Contractors Association (BECA) and Advertising Workshop participated in the Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme discontinued with effect from 30 June 1998.  Advertising Workshop ceased paying contributions to the Scheme as from 21 September 1994.  As the employer’s contributions, and contributions made by certain members, for the period September 1994 and June 1998 was outstanding, a number of members of the Scheme complained to the pensions advisory service (OPAS) in early 1999.  OPAS initially tried to resolve these complaints, but subsequently reported the matter to the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA).  In December 1999 Mr Coleborn sent Century Life a cheque for £4,086.11 in settlement of the outstanding employer’s contributions for the members concerned, including the Complainants.   

4.
Mr Coleborn states that the Complainants made no contributions to the Scheme and therefore at no time had deductions made from their pay.  He admits that Advertising Workshop only erred in not paying over promptly the employer’s contribution of £2 per week per person for the period 1994 to 1998 (approximately £400 per person for the whole period).  He says that the error was rectified, including payment of interest for the delay, as soon as it was quantified by Century Life.  He states that the Complainants had neither cause nor need to embark on extensive correspondence with the authorities involved and consequently did not believe that either had suffered significant, if any, inconvenience or distress.   

CONCLUSIONS

5.
The Complainants claimed that they have not been compensated for the distress and inconvenience they have suffered as a consequence of the delay in settlement of the employer’s contributions due on their behalf.  It is clear from the evidence that Advertising Workshop was responsible for the delay in payment of these contributions to the Scheme.  Neither the Trustee nor Century Life was responsible for this delay.  I therefore do not uphold the complaint against the Trustee and Century Life.

6.
Mr Coleborn stated that the Complainants did not pay contributions to the Scheme and this has been confirmed by the Complainants.  Mr Coleborn admitted delay by Advertising Workshop in paying the employer’s contributions on behalf of the Complainants which clearly constitutes maladministration.  However, the outstanding contributions were settled by Advertising Workshop in December 1999, shortly after the involvement of OPRA.   There is no evidence to show that the Complainants pursued the matter, by letters and telephone calls, with the authorities involved.  I therefore cannot agree that the Complainants have suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of Advertising Workshop’s maladministration.  Consequently, I do not uphold the complaint against Advertising Workshop.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 December 2001
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